Except as provided below, a certificate authorizing the demolition of a designated historic

landmark or property located within a designated historic district may not be denied.

However, the commission may delay the effective date of such a certificate for a period of up

to three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days from the date of approval. The commission

may reduce the period of delay where it finds that the owner would suffer extreme hardship

or be deprived permanently of all beneficial use of such property as a result of the delay.

During the delay period, the commission shall negotiate with the property owner and with

[...]

Should the board of

aldermen approve the designation prior to the expiration of the one-hundred-eighty-day

delay period, an application for a certificate of appropriateness authorizing demolition must

then be filed; however, the maximum delay period of three hundred sixty-five (365) days shall

be reduced by the number of days elapsed during the one-hundred-eighty-day delay while

designation was pending.

Demolition through neglect. Failure of an owner to regularly, consistently, and fully maintain a

designated landmark or any property located within a designated district shall constitute